ach |, -

 89C89 L4 1 1978

S _OmIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES

COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA for authority

to increase 1ts rates and charges

for its water system serving the Application No. 55431
areas of Guerneville, Rio Nido, (Filed January 75 1975)
East Guerneville, Guernewood Park,

Northwood, Monte Rieo, Vacation

Beach, River Meadows and. vicinity

of Sonoma County.

" ORDER DENYING REHEARING

Citizens Utilitles Company of Callifornla--Guerneville,
has filed a petitilion for rehearing of Decision No. 88125. The
Commission has considered each and every allegation contalned
therein and 1s of the opinion that no good cause for granting
the requested rellef has been shown; therefore,

I7 TS ORDERED that rehearing or reconsideration of
Decislon No. 88125 2s deniled.

The effective date of this order I1s the date hereof.

Dated at __ Son Francisa , California, this “d—- day
of July o, 1978. | '

- President

Cowmiseioner Willlam Symons, Jre, boizg
_moecossarily abneat, 21d not participate
" 4y the dispositien ¢f ThiS proceodinc

Sermanotonnr Vorzen L. Sturgden, bolzy
mosermarily adsent, Qid not participato
< e Cigponitien of this procoeding.,




Decision No. _ 88125 November 22, 1977
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES

COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA for authority

to increase its rates and charges

for its water system ‘serving the

areas of Guerneville, Rio Nido, Application No.: 55431
East Guernewood, Guernewood Park, (Filed Janvary 7, 1975)
Noxrthwood, Monte Rio, Vacation

Beach, River Meadows and vicinity

in Sonoma County.

John H. Engel, Attorney at Law, for applicantQ
Mary Carlos, Attornmey at Law, and James Barnes,

. for the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

The Guerneville Water District of Citizens Utilities Company
of California (Citizens California) requests an increase in rates for
water service in the Guerneville area, designed to inerease annual
revenues in the test year by approximately $154,800 over the rates
now in effect.

Public hearings were held before Examiner Daly at San
Francisco and Guerneville with the matter being submitted on
concurrent briefs, which were filed on February 27, 1976.  Copies of
the application were served upon interested parties and notice of
hearing was published, posted, and mailed in accordance with
Commission Rules of Procedure. '

On March 3, 1976, applicant filed a petition requesting a
interim rate increase pending final determination of the applicaz;on-
The proposed preliminary rates are based upon staff's estimaAes and ‘
recommended rate of return. ‘




A.55431 'dm/le

The petition fails to state facts of an emergency nature
Justifying an izterim increase. The petition for an interim increase
is denied. |

Citizens California has its principal office in Redding,
California, and is a wholly owned suhsidiary of Citizens Utilities
Company, which has its administrative office in Stamford, Comnecticut.
Accounting, engineering, administrative, and other services are
performed for the Guerneville Water District at the Redding and
Stamford locations. Citizens California also has a plant at
Sacramento, California, where administrative, engineering, and other
services are performed for the Guermeville Water District.

Citizens California is a Class A telephone utility as well
as a Class A water utility. Guerneville Water District, if considered
independently of Citizens California, would be a Class B water~utility.

Applicant serves the resort areas of Guerneville, Guernewood:
Park, EL Bonita, Rio Nido, Vacation Beach, Zast Guernewood, Monte lio,
Villa Grande, and Monte Cristo. Water is obtained from numerous creelk
diversions and is supplemented by wells during peak periods. In
addition %o the pumps and wells, there are booster pumps in the system
ranging from 1/4 HP to 15 HP and a total storage capacity of
approximately 1,063,000 gallons in tanks that are located at different
elevations throughout the distridbution system.

As of December 31, 1973, the system consisted of
approximately 413,000 feet of transmission and distribution mains and
had 3,160 active metered services and 208 fire hydrant connections.

Applicant's Guerneville operations are conducted from its
office in Guerneville. -

Rates

Applicant Proposes to increase rates as 1nd*cazed oy the
following comparisons of present and proposed rates:




AJ554L3)1 b

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Guerneville, Rio Nido, East Guernewood, Guernewood Parik, .
Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadows, and vieinity,
Sonoma County. _ - R

RATES - cen
Per Meter Per Month
Present EE§EQ§2§"

Quantity Rates: . o
Per loo cu-fto oooo.....--o-“-.o-..... $' 0027 3 O-M

Per Meter Per Year
Present. Proposed -

. : Annual Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meTEr .cveeee-ss.s $56.64 0§ 92.00
FOI‘ B/L-inCh- metexr cereosmssenuae 75- 00 122- OO
FOI' l-inCh mete'.!.‘ saveansrscsans lllb-o OO 185- 00
FOI‘ l-l/Z-inCh neLver voenwae o sesnen 20‘#. OO 330- OO
FOI‘ 2"inCh meter sescvemrrrns 3’21&- OO . 525- OO
FOI‘ 3-incb~ meter semsvene 6‘0-0. 00 ‘ l, 0371- OO
For L=3nch MELEr cevssssscers 930,00 2,507.00

The Service Chavrge is applicable to all
motered service. It is a readincss-to-
serve charge to.which is added the charge
computed at the Quantity Rate for water
used during the billing period.

Service Establishment Charge:

For each establishment or reestablishment ,
of water Service eescsseccececsscenscss @ SL.00




A.S5543L bm

PUBLIC FTRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service;furnished'toyduly 
organized or incorporated fire districts or other political
subdivisions of the State. o

TERRITORY

The unincorporated communities of Guerneville, Rio Nido, East
Guernewood, Guernewood Park, Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation Beach,
River Meadows, and vicinity, Sonoma County. ' . L

RATES o
-_ Per Year
Present . . Froposed

Guerneville Fire District:

Flat rate charge for
3~ 2-inch hydrants and
16-' b-inCh h}’drants PO Y Y Y RN RS NN N RN N $7h7.00

Additional 2-inCh hYdran‘trS’ eaCh sssses 150 00
Additional 4~-inch hydrants, each ...... 36.00

Monte Rio Fire District:

h—iECh hYdrantS, eaCh YR I R N N N N 36-00
2-inch hydrants (high pressure), each . 15.00
2-inch hydraats (low pressure), each .. 6.00

Rio Nido Fire District:

‘r—inCh hYd.ran'CS, GaCh YRR RN NN BN N 36-00
2-inCh hydran-ts, each T Y RS NN N R 15.00

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire
protection purposes. s

(Continued)

~im




A.55431 1le¢

PRIVATE FIRE PROTCCTION SERVICE - Contd.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated commmnities of Guerneville, Ric Nido, Eas.t,
Guernewood, Guernewood Park, Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation Beach,
River Meadows, and vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES ' -
Per Year
Fresent Proposed

Fire Hydrant Rates: : ‘ _
For each private hydrant ....cceecce.. $15.00 $24.00

Per Month -

‘ Preosent Proposed
. Sprinkler Connection Rates:
For each 4-inch connection, or smaller $ 6.00 - $10.00
For each O=inch connection .eeevecsse 9.00 "15.00
For each S-inch connection eeseee-s.. 12.00 19.00
FO.'I‘ eaCh lo-inCh comec‘cion eseevar . . 25- OO ' . Zbo- 00




A.55431 Bm/lc *

Se al e ,

' Twenty public witnesses testified, eight at San
Francisco and twelve at Guerneville. In addition, representatives of
the Guerneville Fire Department and the California Department of
Health testified.

The public witness testimony related to complaints about
dirty water, odor, water discoloration, bad tasting water,
excessive chlorine, leaks in the system, stained washed clothes, and
stained bathroom facilities. A significant number of complaints were
directed toward a well in the Villa Grande area that produces water
with a very high manganese and iron content, which affects its color
and taste and also stains laundry when liquid chlorox is added.

A supervising engineer from the Water Sanitation Section of
the Californis Department of Health Introduced a report on the
Guerneville system (Exhibit 21). The conclusions and recommendations.
in the report are as follows:

"Conclusions

*A. The systen does not meet California
Department of Health Laws and
Bacteriological Regulations as
to wavter quality--specifically iron,

U 'manganese, color, bacteriology, and
- turbidity; nor water quality _
monitoring procedures—-such as source
water analyses and distribution system
water analyses.—

The use of surface stream water from
“vnprotected water sheds without '
., treatment other than disinfection ,

does not provide adequate’ treazment.




A.55431 bm/lc

Most of the service facilities
disinfection installations do
not meet the Califormia Department

f Health's Reliability Standards
for the Design and Operation of
Water Supply Chlorination Facilities,
dated July 1972.

"Recommendations
"It is recommended that the company:

"l. Complete the chemical, trace elements,
and general physical analyses required
for all water sources. On completion
of these analyses, the company should
sample each source monthly and complete
analyses made for those constituents
found to be present in excess of
allowable concentrations; such as
iron, manganese, turbidity and color.

Comply with the Califormia Department
of Health's 'Reliability Standards for
the Design and Operation of Water
Supply Chlorinations Facilities,'
dated Jwly 1972 by:

"a. Installation of a duwplicate
chlorinator and an audible or
visual alarm at cach well
subject to flooding.

Installation of a duplicate
chlorinator, an audible or
visual alarm, a turbidity
recorder, and a watexr supply
turn—-out for each of the
surface water sources.

Rebuild the water distribution systems
t0 meet California Department of Health
Regulations on pipe size and length of
rTU.

Install water treatment facilities for
surface water sources including the
processes of turbidity removal, iron and
manganese removal and disianfection; or
abandon the sources. ' ‘




A.55431 ‘bw/1¢

"5. Install water treatment facilities at
wells to remove excess iron and
manganese from the water; or abandon
the wells where water contains iron
and manganese concentration above
California Department of Health
Standards.

Employ a Civil Ingineer registered in
the State of California who is
Imowledgeable in the field of water
works design and operation for <the
purpose of preparing a master plan
of improvements to the water systems
to bring them in conformance with
California Department of Health laws
and regulations and the preceding
recommendations. ™

The California Department of Health has directed applicant
by letter (Exhidbit 22) to prepare and submit a master plan of water
treatment improvements and main replacements within ninety days of the
date of the letter.

A summary of the bacteriological analyses of water samples
{ndicates that those occasions which exceeded the allowable limits
were taken during February 1975 when, according to appliéant, some
of the wells were under water as the result of flood conditigns;
Applicant also contends that several of the samples were taken inside
structures, which could have been contaminated by inside pipes.
Aoplicant claims that all of its tests during this period met the
required standards.

Applicant contends that the cost of the *ecommended
improvements would be approximately $6.4 million and would |
result in a cost of more than $875 per custoner annually, over and f
above that of the proposed rates. The witness for the Department
of Health testified that no consideration was given to the'coot of the
recommended improvements, but the recommended master plan was. lntended
as a long-range program and applicant would not be expected to make
all of the improvements immediazely. :




A.55L3)Y ‘bom/Lc

The staff, which supports the recommendations made by the
California Department of Health, made the following recommendations:

1. Applicant be directed to make the following
additions during 1976, all of which are
included in staff's utility plant estimates
for the 1976 test year:

1,300 feet of H~inch main - Monte Rio Vicinity
200 feet of 8-inch main -~ Drake Road

1,000 feet of 6-inch main -~ Moscow Road Intertie

1,000 feet of 6-inch main - Center Way

Because the Guerneville water system lacks the
capacity to meet the demands of a significant
number of customers, which results from old,
undersized mains and minimal treatment
facilities, that applicant be directed to
prepare a long-range improvement program
with an annual level of additions consld~-
erably higher than the average ananual
additions made during the period from 1968
through 1975. Such plan should provide for
specific projects amounting to at least

375,000 covering the five-year period, 1977
I

through 198l. Zach specific project
description should inc¢lude a statement as o
how it relates to the overall plan, which
should be submitted to the Commission for
approval within ninety days after the date
of the decision.

Upon completion of each year's specific
additions for the period 1977 through 1981,
applicant may request a supplemental order
of the Commission authorizing the filing
and charging of new rate schedules designed
to compensate applicant for the. additional
expenses and to provide a reasonable rate
of return on the additional investments.

The £ire marshal for the Guerneville Fire Protectlion District
testified that the proposed rate increase is uwmreasonadble and
- unjustified; that the fire department was‘recen:ly‘grad§¢’by-the
rating bureau of the Insurance Service Office; that its water supply




A.55431 bm/le

accounts for approximately 35 percent of the deficlency points on the
grading schedule; and that many of +the hydrants that are in service
do not meet the minimum specifications of the Insurance Service Office.
According to the witness, the fire department, because of its limited
budget, could not afford the proposed increases, which he claims would
be excessive considering the actual amount of water used each year.
He suggested charging only for hydrants that meet minimum standards or
charging on a "per-inch-per—foot" basis. -
Rate Base o

, Applicant estimates rate base at $1,162,400 and staff
estimates it at $1,012,300, resulting in a difference of $150,100.

The following is a summary of epplicant's and staff's

estimates of average rate base for the test year 1976:

L

Applicant
Ttem , Applicant Staff Exceods Staff
(Dollars in Thousands

Urility Plant in Service 81,530.%) $l,5l9f0 %1113

Reserve for Depreciation . L) gl§.8)
Net Plant in Service 1, . ydlFe - -5
Materials and Supplies b 6.0 Zok
Working Cask o (33.7) $33.7
Minimum Bank Balance 16. - - 16.6
Advances for Construction (53. l) (53.1)
Contridutions in Aid of

Construction (17.5) (17.5)
Reserved for Differed ,

Income Taxes _Qg.0)  ___(18.9)
Average Rate Base oL, b $1,01%2.3

(Red Figure)

The main difference botween the estimates of applicant and’
staff for utility plant in service results from the dﬁ’ferences in
their determinazions of construction of'umility planz for the yea_
1976. o




A-55431 ‘br/lc

When the application was filed applicant estimated
construction of utility plant for 1976 at $78,000. On the first day
of hearing applicant revised its original estimate by raising it o
$175, 000.

Staff's estimate of additions was based on a review of
applicant's construction budgets, annual reports, the monthly
construction reports filed under General Order No. 65-A, and contracts
for construction expected to have been completed by the end of 1975.
Staff rolled back to January 1, 1975 all nonrevenue producing and
nonrecurring plant additions to be installed during the test perioed.

Included among applicant's proposed replacement projects,
and with which staff is in full agreement, is the replacement of
1,800 feet of six-inch main in the Monte Rio vieinity, 200 feet of
eight-inch main along Drake Road, 1,000 feet of six-inch main along
the Moscow Road Intertie, and 1,000 feet of six-inch main along
Center Way. Applicant's Exhibit 2 also proposed main'replacement ,
for six other projects in 1976, which staff did not include, because
applicant originally indicated to staff, as evidenced by Exhibit 23,
that these were contingent projects.

Plant additions foxr the years 1972, 1973, and 1974 were less
than 40,000 and applicant's estimates for 1977, 1978, and 1979
approximates 340,000 a year. A graph introduced by staff depicts
peaks of constructions during test years. Staff argucs that applicant
gives the greatest attention to increasing the figure for plant
additions during test years, and the least attention to systematic
planning and upgrading of the entire system.

Staff made allowance for the replacement of one vohicle, but
excluded an additional vehicle because there was no evidence of its -
need. |

taff's estimate for plant in service 1s reasonable
and will be accepted. Provision will be made in the ensuing findings
and order for the so-called . contingent projects if constructed
in 1976. - :




A.55431 bm/lc *

Reserve for Depreciation
Staff's estimate of $399,400 is $19,800 less than

applicant's estimate, which is attributable to the different estimates
of plant additions.
Material and Supplies ,

Applicant's estimate of 39,400 exceeds staff's estimate by
$3,400. The difference results from applicant's having an
inventory of six- and eight-inch transit pipes which staff considered
excessive. Staff adjusted the amount of the transit pipesand arrived
at an inventory of $5,380, which it then increased by ll.5
percent to accomnt for inflation. Staff witness testified that the
inventory of transit pipes, as of July 31, 1974, was perhaps
higher than the company normally maintains.

Staff claims that there are at least two major suppliers
within the area and pipes are readily available. Staff argues that
because of the net to gross multiplier-(z.liBB) applicant must earn
approximately 22 cents annually in gross revenues for each dollar's
worth of excess transit pipe reflected in rate base as inventory.
This far exceeds the discount savings applicant claims it realizes by
purchasing pipe in large quantities. '

Staff's estimate appears reasonable and will be accepted.
Working Cash

Applicant did not include an sllowance for working cash in
its estimate, whereas staff used a negative figure of $(33,700).

Applicant has an annual service charge which is payable in
advance, either annually or bimonthly. Seasonal users must pay

" annually and permanent residents have a choice between paying
annually or bimonthly. Applicant, therefore, collects a lange per=
centage of its total annual revenues in advance of providing serv1ce
and during this time has the beneficial use of the money.‘




A.55431 . vm/lc *

Applicant admits that a lead-lag study in 1974, which it did
not introduce, indicated a negative cash situation, but oniy-in the
amount of $12,600. According to applicant, conditions are changing
rapidly so that use of a zero working cash allowance is proper.
Applicant attributes the changing conditions to the fact that there
are more permanent residents being served who choose to pay bimonthly
and to the fact that the cost of banking has increased and will
continue to increase at least another 15 percent over the next two
years. '

In the last Guerneville rate proceeding the Commission in
Decision No. 76996 used a negative cash figure. If a lead-lag study
had been prepared with projected 1976 data showing a change from a
negative cash situation to zero cash, it should have been introduced
as an exhibit and tested by cross-examination. Staff's estimate will
be accepted.

Minimum Bank Balances

: Applicant included $16,600 for minimum bank balances which
staff completely excluded. This represents a portion of the amount of
minimum bank balances Citizens~Delaware is required to keep with bank
in order to acquire short-term financing at the prime rate.

Applicant argues that the effect of maintaining
such compensatory bank balances is that the horrower pays
interest on the total amount of a particular loan, but actually has
the use of a lesser amount, the balance being maintained in its
account with the bank. According to applicant its compensating bank .
balances carry a legitimate cost, and since they are not included in
the working cash computations, nor in the cost of capital, it is
necessary to make allowance for them in rate base.

: Applicant does not {tself malte any short-term borrowings.
The balances are not directly related to the day-to-day activities of
the applicant. The same dlsallowances were applied in Decision No.




A.55431 "bm/le

76996 dated March 24, 1970 in Application No. 48905 (Guerneville |
District), Decision No. 79915 dated April 4, 1972 in Application No.
52161 (Larkfield Water Company), and Decision No. 83610 dated
October 16, 1974 in Application No. 54323 (Washington Water and
Light Co). The Commission's prior position will be followed and no
minimum bank balance will be included.

Reserve for Deferred Income Taxes

Applicant's estimate is $(14,000) compared to staff's
estimate of $(18,900).

Applicant contends that staff, in rolling baclk all of the
nonrevenus producing additions for 1975 and 1976 to January 1, 1975,
substantially increases the tax depreciation, which has the effect of
producing an artificial increase in the reserve for deferred income
taxes. Applicant argues that income taxes should be calculated on an
"as paid basis", and this rollback overstates the tax depreciation.

Staff contends that applicant rolled back nonrevenue
producing plant in its determination of utility plant, but eliminated
the effect of rollback in its determination of depreciation resorve.
Exhibit 9, page 38, indicates that applicant showed 3$387,4C0 as the
recorded end-of-the-year depreciation reserve for 1974, but showed
$387,000 for the beginning of the year depreciation reserve for 1975.
Exhibit § also shows that the pro forma end-of-the-year reserve for
1975 as $411,000, whereas the beginning of the year reserve for 1976
is $420,100. According to the footnote this was admittedly done
©o eliminate the prior year's effect of the rollback. ,

Applicant's approach zppears dincomsistent. VWhen a rollback
adjustment is made, the calculation must be carried through to all
affected items, i.e., depreciation reserve, depreciation expense, and
ad valorem taxes. JStaff, however, contrary to Commission practice,
used the 1975 and 1976 year end Reserve for Deferred Income Texes
instead of the average. The amount of $lO 300 is accepted for Reserve
for Deferred Income Taxes. Such amount includeu a correction for
treatment of accelerated taxes dlscussed under Income Taxes, supra.

Rate base in the amount of'Sl 020,900 is reasonable and will
be adopted. : : '

! -lzt-"




A.55431 bm/lc

Operating Revenues
Applicant $395,500, Staff $405, L00.

Applicant and staff agree on the number of customers, but
differ on the average consumption per customer. Using‘the-
Modified Bean method , which is based on a correlation between
rainfall, temperature, and historical consumption, the staff
estimated consumption to be 65.2 Cef and 72.1 Cef for the years 1975
and 1976, respectively. Applicant took the average consumption per
customer for the years 1958 to 1975 and estimated the average
consumption to be 62.5 Gef per customer for 1975 and 63 Cef for 1976.

Applicant contends that the staff's estimate is too high as
demonstrated by the fact that the actual consumption of 61.5 Cef for
1975 was 7.7 lower than the 69.2 Cef estimated by the staff and only
1.0 Ccf lower than the 62.5 estimated by applicant. According: to
applicant the highest consumption for any year in the period of 1965
through 1975 was 63.36 Cef in 1973. Applicant is of the opinion that
the Modified Bean projection was influenced by the increasing trend
consumption that occurred prior to 197L, which reflecte& a change in
the area from seasonal residents to permanent. This, applicant
velieves, is demonstrated by the fact that the average consumption
per customer ranged from a low of 60.23 Cef to a high of 63.36 Cef.

The record demonstrates, not only by way of exhibité, but
alse by way of public witness testimony, that the Guerneville area is
c¢hanging from g summer resort and vacation area To aan area of
permanont residency, which affects the annual consumption of water
per customer. Although applicant may speculate that this change was
completed in 1971, it was unable to indicate how many of its-custome“s‘
were year-round customers as opposed to permanent resident




A.55431 ‘bm

The Modified Bean method, which has a high coefficlent of
determination, indicated that the correlation between rainfall,
temperature, and historical consumption was .93845.

The Commission is of the opinion that the Guerneville area
is still in the process of change and that this change will continue
t0 have an increasing effect upon the average annual consumption per
customer. The staff's estimate of operating revenues will be accepted.
Operating and Maintenance Expense

The summary of carnings indicates a difference of 93,700 in
operation and maintenance expense estimated for 1976. The following“
tabulation sevs for*h the detailed estimates of applicant and staff:

Applicant
0 & M Expenses Applicant Staff, Exceods Staff
(Dollars in Thousands}f

Salaries $ 58.7 - $54.9 3
Purchased Power 15.9 . . (2
{
1

Materials & Misc. 13.0 13.0
Customer's Acctg. & Misc. 12.6
Transportation 8.0
Telephone & Telegraph 2.6
Uncollectible Accounts 8

Total 111.6 . 3.7
(Red Figure)

The difference of 33,700 is primarily dve to a difference in
salary estimates. Staff annualized the August 1, 1975 Guerneville
salaries for both 1975 and 1976, whereas applicant included salary
and wage increases that it anticipates will occur im 1976. In
addition thereto staff and applicant differed on the number of
servicemen at Guerneville. The staff allowed salaries for 4~1/2 man
years because one man, as the result of a disability, was working
part time. Applicant claims that the staff made no allowance for an
increase in salary for the local manager in the amount of sm,oss
effective January 1, 1976. C




A-5543) ‘bm/1c

In conformity with Commission policy the staff, with the
exception of the manager's salary, used the latest lknown salary’ratesf
to estimate salaries and wages for 1976. Staff's estimate will be
accepted and an allowance for the manager's increase in salary will be
made. : ‘
The $2,000 difference in staff's estimates of $17,900 and.
applicant's $15,900 for purchased power 13 attributable to staff's
higher estimate of water produced and to staff's use of the latest
electric rates of Pacific Gas and Tlectric Company as authorized by
Decision No. 84902 dated September 21, 1975.

Staff's estimate of $56,100 for transportation is $1,900
lower than applicant's $8,000. 3Staff used the 1974 recorded
rrangportation expense and increased it by 10 percent. Applicant's
197L pro forma transportation expense was 3500 above 1974 recorded.
Applicant then increased the pro forma figure by 20 percent. Applicant
claims that the staff did not take into consideration a new vehicle
" that will be added in 1976. According to applicant’s witness the 1975
transportavion expense was actually 82 percent higher than 1974, but
this included $956 in damages to a truck that was hit by an uninsured
motorist. Tn the staff's opinion this should be considered as an
extraordinary nonrecurring expense and should not be considered for
ratomaking purposes.

Applicant's estimate of $2,600 for telephone and telegraph
expenses is $600 higher than the staff's estimate of $2,000, which
staff determined by using the average of 1973 and 1974 costs, with
a 5 percent increase for the incroase in rates granted Pacific
Telophone and Telegraph by Decision No. 85287. Applicant claims that
its 1975 telephone expense was up 25 percent over 1974, but
provided no figures to support the increase.

Staff's estimates with an allowance for the manager's
increase in salary appear reasonable andiwill‘be_aCCepted;’

-17-




A.5543) ‘bm/lc

Administrative and General Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)
‘ Applzcant
Ttenm Applicant ~ Staff Exceeds Staff

Administrative Office $24. 4 $13.7 $10.7
Common Plant Expense be5 2.7 1.8
Legal & Regulatory Expense - 4.9 .8 Lol
Insurance 2 o2 '
Injuries & Damages .g
4

.2
z&- O

Welfare & Pensions : .
Rent , . -
Miscellaneous & Per Dien .9 -7

Total 54.3 32.8 21.5

Citizens-Delaware both operates’ and/or has subsidlary
utility companies providing gas, electric, telephone, water, and
waste water service in more than 550 communities in the United States.
Its headquarters is located at High Ridge Park, Stamford, Connecticut.
It actively engages in the administrative direction of these companies
performing administrative, accounting, financial, tax, engineering,
and purchasing services for them. Services, including general
management and supervision, engineering, accounting, financial, legal,
and others, are performed in Stamford, Connecticut, by Citizens-

 Delaware for its subsidiaries. Certain management and. supervising,

accounting, billing, and other reporting services for Citizens

California, and its California affiliaves, including applicant,

are performed at an administrative office in Redding, California.

In addition, part of the Sacramento office of Citizens

California ic used for the common benefit of 21l water operations of

said companies and affiliated companies in California. :
These allocated expenses are covered in the firest two items

of Administrative and Geaeral Expenses, 1.¢., Adzinistrative Office -

and Common Plant Zxpease. The 2llocation of these expenses Was

considerod at length and determined in Decision. lo. 87609 dated

July 19, 1977 in Appllcatlon No. 55#30 (Jackson Whter Works,: Inc.).




A 554-31 lec

Per Decision No. 87609 the total allocation to all
California operations of Redding and Stamford mutual service
accounts was $465,000 of which 2.94 percent or 313,671 was
allocated to applican%. The total allocation to all California
operations of Sacramento common utility plant was $33,400 of which
8.22 percent or $2,746 was allocated to applicant.

ALl of the exhibits pertaining to the allocation,of these
expenses were introduced in the Jackson Water Works, Inc. proceeding
and were also introduced and received in this proceeding. By
- stipulation all testimony introduced in the Jackson Water Works, Inc.
proceeding relating to these exhibits was incorporated by reference in
this proceeding.

We, therefore, adopt the estimate of 313,671 fbr‘
Administrative Office Expense and the estimate of $2,7h6 for Common
Plant Expense. -




A.55431 e

Staff's estimate of $800 for legal and regulatory
expenses is $4,100 less than applicant's estimate of $4,900.
Because applicant used house counsel, the staff excluded all
attorney'’'s fees and salaries of Stamford, Redding, and Sacramento
personnel who participated in the preparation of this proceeding.
Staff considered those costs as part of the allocated expenses.
Applicant's estimate included direct costs for such personnel,
clainming it was in conformity with recommendations made by the
Commission’s Finance Division as set forth in Exhibit 15.

The recommendations, which relate to the allocation

of Stamford, Redding, and Sacramento expenses, are intended for
future proceedings. The purposé of those recommendations i$ Lo
establish accounting procedures whereby accurate records will be
available which will facilitate the future direct assignment of as
many nmutual service expenses as'possible. These procedures are
not presently in effect nor are accurate records for making direct
assignments of cost presently available.




A. 55431 lc¢

With regard to these accounting procedures recommended
by the Commission's Finance Division, it should be noted that
Ordering Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Decision No. 87609 dated July 19,
1977 (Jackson Water Works, Inc.) read as follows:

"3, All cost accounting procedures of the
admininstrative and office costs and
expenses that are allocated by Citizens
Utilities Company (Citizens-Delaware)
to its California subsidiaries, including
applicant herein, shall conform to the
staff recommendations set forth in
Exhibit 17. '

Failure to conform to the staff recommendations

set forth in Exhibit 17 will result in

disallowance of all administrative and office

expences that are allocated to the California

subsidiaries of Citizens—~Delaware effective

one year from the date of this order." :
Applicant herein is clearly one of the California subsidiaries
referred to and as such is put on notice that the above order is
still operative and will be applied to this district by this.

order.




A.55431 lc

Staff allowed transcript, travel, and miscellaneous
expenses in the amount of $3,225, which it spread over four years.
Staff excluded from its estimate $2,000 for the last rate case, in
which the Commission allowed 81,600 a year for five years. [This
expense has been completely amortized.

Pursuant to an order issued by Commissioner Robert
Batinovich, Citizens Utilities Company contracted for a managément
study the results of which were the subject of Decision No. 87608.
Decision No. 87608, as amended by Decision No. 87776, authorized
$23,900, the cost of the study, to be allocated among the ten
California subsidiaries of Citizens over a five-year period. Of
the total cost, 8.5.4 percent or $408 was allocated to applicant.

| We, therefore, adopt the estimate of $408 for the
manegement study expense and have intluded it herein under legal
and regulatory expenses. o |




Applicant's estimate of $3,400 for injuries and damages is
$200 nigher than the staff's bocause tho staff witness did not use the
latest known workers’ compensation rate. Applicant's éstimaze‘will
be accepted.

Applicant's estimate of 39,900 for welfare and pension
expenses is 34,000 more than the staff's estimate. This is pfimarily
attributable to the lower salary estimates on the part of staff for
both Guerneville and the allocated salary expenses for Stémford,
Redding, and Sacramento. It is also attributable to the fact that
staff excluded expenses related to the Employee Efficiency Incentive
Fund in accordance with Decision No. 76996 dated March 24, 1970 in
Application No. 48905 (Guerneville District). Applicant points out
that although this expense was excluded by Decision No. 76996 it was
subsequently allowed in Decision No. 82361 dated January 22, 1974 in
Application No. 53288 (Jackson Water Works, Inc.). Through
inadvertence the staff failed to raise the issue in the last
proceeding. We consider the incentive find more in the nature of a
bonus, the cost of which should be paid for by the stockholders
rather than the consumers. Staff's estimate will be accepted.

Staff's estimate of $900 for miscellaneous and per diem is
3700 less than applicant’s figure. Both estimates were based on
S5-yea= averages, which did not take into consideration the 1975
level of expenses. According to applicant the 1975 expenses were
200 percent higher than 1974 expenses, which applicant considered
wusually low. The estimates being based on 5-year averages should
compensate for an unusually high or low year. Staff’s estimate |
appears %0 be reasonable and will be accepted. |




A.55431 vo/lc

Taxes Other Than Income

Applicant's estimate of $39,300 for taxes other than
income for 1976 is $4,000 more than staff's estimate.

Applicant projected effective tax rates for the testryears
based on an analysis of the historic period 1970 through 1973. It
bvased its estimate on the Sonoma County Assessor's method which gives
equal weight to historical cost less depreciation and the capitalized
income value in the derivation of the assessed value of property.
Applicant, therefore, used proposed rates in reaching its estimate
claiming that the increase in earnings due to the proposed rate
increase would result in higher ad valorem taxes. Applicantfargues
that since rates are set for the future, the impact of the increased
rates on ad valorem taxes should be reflected in the test year.

Staff used present rates to compute capitalized income
valuation in accordance with the method used by the Sonoma County
Assessor. Staff argues that since the ad valorem taxes for the 1976
zest year will be computed using 1975 revenues and since the
Commission has held that tax expense should reflect as nearly as
possible the actual taxes paid during the test year, applicant's use
of proposed rates ic without merit and should be rejected (Decision
No. 79915 dated April 4, 1972 in Application No. 52161, Larkfield
Water Company). Also contridbuting to the differecnce is the
difference in plant estimates.

We agree that ad valorem taxes should be cdeternmined on vhe
basis of taxes actually paid during the test year and for this
purpose present rates should be used. The s@aff's estimates are
reasonable and will be accepted. - ' .
Depreciation -
The difference between staff's estimate of $31,700 and
applicant's estimate of $33,300 for depreciation results from
differences in plant account. balances, and differences in’ estlmates
of plant additions, retzxements.hand_;gllbackvadgustmentq. Both




A.55431 ‘bm/lc

estimated depreciation accruals by averaging the adjusted. beginning
and end-of-year balances for each depreciable plant account and by
applying the accrual rates which were submitted to the Commission
November 28, 1973.

Income Tax

Although the same method was used for estimating income
taxes, staff's estimate of $76,000 is- $24,700 higher than applicant’s
figure because of the difference in estiMating expenses and revenues.

Both applicant and staff followed the same procedures for
determining tax depretiation; straight-line for federal taxes, and
liberalized on a flow~through basis for state taxes. Staff's estimate
is 35,015 higher because of the difference in the estimates for
expenses and for taxes other than income.

The Commission has now issued its dec¢ision in the rehearing
of Applications Nos. 51774 (The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company) and 5.904 (General Telephone Company of California) relating
to the ratemaking treatment of federal income tax depreciation and
investment tax credit (Decision No. 87838 dated September 13, 1977)
Among other things, the Commission fou.nd.




A.55431 le

"Under the normalization method we are adopting for
ratemaking purposes, tax depreciation expense for
ratemaking purposes will be computed on a straight-
line basis while federal taxes will be computed on
an accelerated depreciation basie. The difference
between the two tax computations will be accounted
for in a deferred tax reserve. The average sum of
the test year deferred tax reserve and the deferred
tax reserve for the three next subsequent years shall
be deducted from rate base in the test year. As a
result of each of the deductions from rate base
federal tax expense will be recomputed on the same
basis in the test year for the test year and the
three corresponding subseguent years, thus matching
the estimated tax deferral amount for each period
with the estimated federal tax expense for the same
period. This method complies with Treasury
Regulation 1.167(1) - (1) (k) (6) and is normalization
accounting.” (Mimeo. page 48.)

We, therefore, have made the appropriate adjustment and adopt
$10,300 as the estimate of deferred tax reserve.

Further, applicant is placed on notice that the treatment
of tax depreciation and investment tax credit found reasonable in
Decision No. 87838 will be applied in all future rate proceedings.
for all subsidiaries and affiliates of Citizens Utilities Company.




A.55L31 lc

Rate of Return - ' ‘

Applicant comtends that a reasonable rate of return would be
no less than 12 perceant. The staff recommends a 9.00 percent to 9530
percent rate of return, which would result in a 9.70 percent to 10.8
percent return on equity.l

Rate of returm is a judgment determination which the
Commission must make in an impartial manner. In addition to the
coastitutional requirements consideration must be given to such
factors as financial requirements for construction, the amount of
funds available from advances and contridbutions for construction,
applicont's status as a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens-Delaware,
the consolidated capital structure and related debt costs of
Citizens-Delaware and its subsidiaries, the impact of high’interest
rates, earnings of other utilities; the effect upon consumers and
investors, inflation, and service.

As of December 31, 1974 Citizens-Delaware and subsidiaries
indicated a capital structure consisting of 40 percent debt and 60
percent common stock equity in the form of 4.1 million shares of
Sories A common and l.4million sharesof Series Bcommon. For the past.
10 yeaxs the caéh payment of dividends %o holdersldf‘Series Bncommonf'?

The rate of return exhibits received in the Jackson Water Works,
Tne. proceeding (Application No. 55430) were also received in this
proceeding. By stipulation all testimony relating to those
exhibite was incorporated by reference in this\procqedxng.

26~




A.5543) bm/lc

has ranged between 16-1/2 to 21-1/2 percent of earnings available
to cormon equity. In 1974 the company experienced earning rates of
16.20 percent on book value, which is a lO-year high mark.

The staff introduced comparisons for the five years, 1570
through 1974, reilating to earning rates on average capital and common
- stock equity together with interest coverage for 10 combination
utilities, & large regional water companies, and 9 Class A Califormia
water utilities. Citizens-Delaware and subsidiaries earmed 12.57
percent on total capital, 16.76 percent on common equity, and interest
on debt was earned 4.47 times, which was well above the average earned
by the others.

Applicant points out that the staff's comparison fails to
reflect whether the companies listed have sought, should, or would
seek rate increases and therefore suggests that the earnings on average
compon equity as shown by the staff's exhibit xay be low.

Applicant introduced Exhibit 14, which develops the earning
requirements of the California subsidiaries of Citizens~Delaware
based on the cost of debt and equity capital to Citizens-Delaware as
of October 1975. According to the exhibit the cost of capital of
Citizens-Delaware is over 12 percent and is broken down as follows:

Capital Total
Capital Cost Capital
Ttem Ratio Rate gost

Current Capital Costs .
Long-Term Debt 32.4% . 3.08%
Short~Term Debt 8.6 .69
Common Equity | 29.0 8.85
Total Capitalization 100.0%6 12.62%
Embedded Cost of Debt o
Short-Term Debt 8.6 .00 W69
Common Equity 29.0 o 3582,‘
Total Capitalization 100.0% ;2;0&5‘




A.55431 .'om/Lc

Applicant's rate of return expert testified that although
Citizens-Delaware is not presently engaged in the issuance of long-
tern securities the current cost is approximately 9.25 percent and
short-term prime cost is currently 7.50 percent; however, when effect
-is given to the noninterest bearing compensating bank balances the
effective cost to Citizens-Delaware is 8.82 percent. He further
tostified that it was his opinion that no short~term borrowing would
be necessary up to the end of 1976. In March 1975 Citizens-Delaware
s0ld $20 million of 30-year bonds at a cost of 9.05 percent, which was
lower than the costs indicated for other double A utilities making
debt offerings at that time. According to the witness this was
possible because Citizens~Delaware is in a better financial position
t0 issue debt than many other double A companies. It was his opinion
that equity investors require anywhere from 3 to 6 percent more than
the cost of debt, and for the past five years the earnings in common
equity of Citizens-Delaware has averaged better than 15 percent.

As of August 1975 the earnings price ratio of Citizens-
Delaware was 10, which was comparable to Moody's 125 Industrials.

Its market price book value ratio of 1.5 was higher than the 15974
1.138 for Moody's 125 Industrials and the .562 for Moody's 24
Utilities. Applicant's rate of return witness gave no consideration
to the operating results for other water-utilities,for comparison
purposes because he considered the water utility industry as _
financially sick, and consequently not indicative of reasonable
eaxnings.

The staff found that the embedded cost of debt for \
Citizens~Delaware is 7.84 percent. In making its determination it
included certain REA mortgageé notes of a sudbsidiary and certain other
subsidiary obligations, which applicant excluded from its
determinations of embedded cost. Applicaht‘contendsithatlthiSQis‘

- dmproper because it tends to lower embeddedfdebtvcosts.:‘AppliCant

28~




A.5543)1 bm/Lc *

argues that REA notes are avallable by statute only to the subsid‘iéry
Arizona corporation, and that the proceeds of the old pre~acquisition
issues of the other subsidiaries are available only to the issuing
companies. Applicant further argues that the proceeds of the lower
cost debt issues are not available to the California subsidiaries and
districts.

Applicant raised the same issue in a Writ of Review dated
June 21, 1972 in larkfield Water Company v CPUC, SF No. 22910. The
Supreme Court denied review. The issue is moot. The staff by
including all subsidiary debt used a reasonable approach.

In October 1974 the Commission in Decision No. 83610 used
the consolidated capital structure in awarding an 8,50 percent rate
of return to Washington Water and Light Co., which is wholly
owned by Citizens-Delaware. The last authorized rate of return for
applicant was 5.53 percent as determined by Decision No. 76996 dated
Narch 24, 1970 in Application No. 48905.

The capital structure of Citizens-Delaware is less risky
than most utilities in that its 60 percent e@uity ratio is well above
the level of other utilities. Even in a competitively free regulated
area it enjoys a return on equity comparable to industrial companies -
that are engaged in highly competitive fields where the higher risk
Justifies a higher return on equity.

The staff's recommended rate of return of 9 percent on the
adopted rate base and a rate of return on common equity of 9.7
percent would be reasonable, if applicant were providing




A-55431 lc

an adequate level of water service and quality. However, the

record in this proceeding clearly demonstrates that applicant's
water quality and service are below minimum standards and inadequate.
The quality of water distributed by applicant is.especially‘poor in
regard to color, taste, and odor and it contains considerabdble
amounts of iron and manganese.

Applicant will thus beérequired to file a 5-year plan
including associated costs and timetable for upgrading ics*syscem‘
to provide an adequate level of service and water quality. The
plan should set out a program of System improvements giving
significant consideration to the staff's suggestions set forth in
Exhibit 13 and to those suggested by the California Department of
Health. The plan cshould include an annual expenditure of at least .
$75,000 for replacement of distribution mains, construction of
water treatment facilities, and installation of an additional
storage tank. The plan must be approved by the Executive Director
and once the plan is approved applicant will be required to implement
all phases of the plan according to the timetable it establishes.

Until such time as all of theﬁrequirements contained in
the plan have been completed, applicant's rate of return will be
established at 7.2 percent. But for the fact that applicant’s
presently authorized rate of return is 5.53 percent established by
& 1970 decision during a different era of utility regulation, there
would be no reason to raise the rate of return at this point in time.
An increase in present rates and charges consistent with a rate of
retuwrn of 7.2 percent is reasonable so0 long as applicant proceeds
in a timely manner to upgrade the present water gquality and sexrvice
to an adequate level in accordance wmth the .o-be-app*oved plan and
timetable.




A.55431 lc

If applicant should fail to submit a reasonable plan as
ordered herein or fail to implement the approved plan according o
its time schedule, then applicant's rates and charges will be
reduced to their present levels.

Upon certification by the Executive Director that a
stage of improvement, that is, a phase of the approved plan, has
been completed, applicant may submit a tariff filing %o revise its
rate schedules to reflect the existing authorized rate of return
(7.2%) on the previously approved costs for such completed phaseQ

Completion of the entire plan should raise applicant's
water quality and service to an adequate level at which time staff's
recommended rate of return of 9.0 percent will be reasonable. Thus,
upon certification by the Executive Director that all improvemenxsﬂ
required by the plan have been completed, applicant may submit 2
tariff filing to revise its rate schedules to‘réflectja rate of
return of 9.0 percent. Such tariff f£iling must be approved by the
Commission prior to becoming effective.
Adopted Results ,

A summary of the earnings as computed and adopted for
test year 1976 is as follows:




A.55431 e

SUMMARY, OF EARNINGS 1976
*(Dollars in Thousands)

. -

. Applicant | starr

:Present®™:Proposed @ Present¥:Proposed :
Item ! Rates + Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $243.7 $ 395.5 C$25L1 $ AO’.S'.L‘
Operat.in sas

Oper. & Main. 116.4 111.6 107.0 207.9
Admin. & Gem. 48.3 sL.3 3.7 32.8
Depreciation 30.9 33.3 3.7 31.7
Taxes =-Except

Income 37.5 39.3 34.6 35.3
Income Taxes - 51,3 (3.3) 76.0

Total Expenses 233.1 289.8  201.7 283.7
Net Operating Revenue 10.6 105.7 XN 121.7
Average Rate Base 993.5  1,162.4 98L.4  1,012.3
Rate of Return - 1.07% 9.09%  5.03% 12.02%

(Red Figure)

*Present Rates reflect expense estimates and
rate base at time application was filed.

On the first day of hearing, applicant introduced a number
of exhibits revising many of its original estimates. Applicant claims
this was necessary to reflect increases in costs and expenses during
the one~-year period from January 7, 1975, the date”of«filing, to the
date of hearing.

Findings

1. The proposed orxrder will be entered on an interim basis.
Upon certification by the Zxecutive Director to the Commission that
he has approved a plan for lmprovementﬂ <o applican*'s system |
including associated costs and t:.metable, this interim o“der wu’.ll

~become final.without further order of the COmmlSSion.




A.55431 lc

>

2. The estmmates of operat;ng revenucs, operatxng expenses,
and rate base adopted herezn for test year 1976 are reasonable.

3. A rate of retwrm of 9.0 percent on the adopted rate base
would be reasonable if applicant were providing. an adequate level
of service and water quality. :

4. Applicant's level of service and water qualzty is. L
inadequate because“the*water being di: trlbuted by applicant. ds, poor o
in regard to color, taste, and odor,: and it contains conszderable
amounts of iron and manganese o

5. Applicant will be requmred %o fmle a S—year plan, includingx
associated costs and timetable, for upgradmng its system to prevmde .
an adequate level of water quality and servmce, givlng eagnmficant
consideration to the ,taff’s suggestzons set forth in Exhibit 13-
and to those suggested by the California Department of Health. The
plan should include an annual expenditure of at least $75, 000 for
- replacement of distribution mamno, construction of water: treatment
facilities, and lnstallataon of an additional storage tTank.

6. Upon approval of a plan and’ timetable by the Executive
Director, applicant will be required to implement all phaees of the

-

plan according to the established timetable. " )

v 7. Until such time, as all of the requirements set forth in

‘f the approved plan have been*tOmpleted, applzcant 5. .rate of retwn

will be 7.2 percent, which is . reasonable under the circumstances.
8. Upon certlfmcataon by the Executive Director that a

stage of improvement, that is, a phase of the approved plan, has

veen completed, applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise

its rate schedules to reflect the existing authorized rate of return

on the previously approved costs for such completed improvements.
9. The increase in rates and -charges are authorized herelz

totaling $53,600 are justified and reasonable so long as applzcan*

is proceeding in a timely fashion to upgrade its present servzce

and water quality to an acceptable level.

’




A5543L lc

10. If applicant fails to upgrade its level of water quality
and service as ordered herein, then the present rates and charges
are reasonable and the raves and charges ordered herein would bde
excessive and unreasonable. At such time, the Commission will
reduce applicant's rates and charges to the present level.

11. Completion of all improvements required by the approved
plan should raise applicant's water quality and service to an
adequate level at which time a 9.0 percent rate of retwrn will be
reasonable.

12. Upon certification by the Executive Director that all
improvements required by the approved plan have,been completed, !
applicant may submit a taxiff filing to revise its rate schedules
to reflect a rate of return of 9.0 percent. Such tariff filing
must be approved by the Commission prior to becoming effective.

13. All cost accounting;u@ceduéesof administrative and
office costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
to its California subsidiaries, including applicant herein, shall
conform to the staff recommendations set forth in the proceedings
on Jackson Water Works, Inc. in Application No. 55430 (Exhibit 17)
as previéusly ordered in Decision No. £7609. Failure o do so will
result in disallowance of all administrative and.offiqé'expegses‘
that are allocated to the California subsidiaries of Citizens—
Delaware effective July 19, 1978.

Conclusion : ‘ ,
The application should be granted %o the extent
hereinafter set forth in the ﬁpll§WEﬁg'ordér;
INTERIM ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that: ‘

1. Citizens Utilities Company of Califomia ~ Guerneville
District is authorized to file the revised schedules of general
metered service attached to this order as Appendix A, and con-
currently to cancel its present schedule for general metered service.

=3k




A.5543) le

Such filings shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The -
effective date of the new and revised tariff schedules shall be
four days after the date of £iling. The new and revised schedules
shall apply only to service rendered on and. after the effectmve
date thereof.

2. Within one hundred twenty dayu after the ef’ective date
hereof applicant shall file with the Commission a plan of system
improvements, giving szgnifmcant consideration to the staff
suggestions set forth in Exhibit 13 and to those uuggested by the
California Department of Health, that will requlre the expendmture
of at least $75,000 a year. s |

3. Upon approval of the plan and in accordance with the
timetable established therein, applicant shall make the reces sary
improvements.

4. Upon certmfmcatmon by the Executive Director that a phase
Jof improvement has been completed, applicant may submit a tariff
filing to revise its rate schedules to reflect the existing
avthorized rate of return on the previouuly approved. costs for such
completed phase of improvement. )

5. Upon certification by the Executive Director that all
improvements required in the approved plan have been c0mpleted,
applicant may submit a tariff: filing to revise its rate schedules
to reflect a rate of return of 9.0 percent. Such tariff filing must be
approved by the Commission before becoming effective. ;

6. If applicant fails to file or implement a plan within,ﬂ
one hundred twenty days of the effective date of this order or
fails vo implement the plan for improvements in accordance with it
approved timetable, the Executive Director shall immediavely certify
this failure to the Commission for. action consistens with thls
decision.




A-55431 le

7. Applicant's petition for an interim rate increase is
denied. ; ‘
8. This order will be entered on an interiﬁ basis. Upon
certification by the Executive Director to thé  Commission that
he has approved a plan for improvements to applicant's system
1ncludmng assoclated costs and timetable, this interim order will
become final.without further order of the Commission. _

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco , California, this 22nd

‘day of : November y 1977.

ss ‘ ‘ 'ROBERT BATINOVICH '
I will file & dissent. o = Presidenz

VERNON - L. STURGEON

/s/ WILLIAM SYMONS, JR.
Commissioner
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE

CLATRE T.. DEDRICK

Gomm;ssionersﬁ




Ae55431 bm /1e/bL * | | T B

APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. GU=A
ANNUAL, METFRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Guerneville, Rio Nido, East CGuermewood, Guernewood Park, Nort;hwood,
Monte Rio. Vacation Beach, River Meadows, and v'.!.ci.nity, ‘Sonoma Cou.nty. ‘

RATES PR
. Per Meter

Quantity Rates: Pezf Month‘

For the first 300 Cu-ﬁ-_, per 100 c“..fto cevsvessacae 300270 ‘ EIg P
For all over 300 cu-ft., per 100 CUefte seeccececcess Qollh
Per Métar
Per Year
Anrmial Sexvice Charge:

' FOI‘ 5/8 X 3/a-inCh meter PN NSO EPINET AP PRI IR SR S s 630w (I)

FQZ‘ B/bﬁmch me‘bel‘ .....“..'O.l..-...I...-II‘ 90'00.

For l-inch mcter ...-..D........v............vtv 138.w

FQ? lihj-nch mcter --.--o..vv-..-.------a---‘- ' 2&7.20

FQ:‘ z-mch meter [ FFYSIXI R R AN S R X 2 4 0 2 0 N J 392-w —
For B-inc-h MEYOT covencosssssncssscntssnsnsn 775_20

FO!‘ L—inch me‘&e:‘ CEASACIPPIRSTEISIEREIBILAse 1,128.00 (I

The Service Charge is appliceble to all metered
service. . It is a readiness~to-gserve charge to :
which is added the charge computed at the Quantity
Rate for water used during:the billing pericd.

\\ - | . Service Establishment Charge:

For each establishment or reestabla.shment of “ ‘
W&tcz‘ 3emc0- .---o--o.o.p.onto—ooonoo.--.uc.n..c--- sh‘.OO' o




A.55431 ba/le

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule Noe CU=/
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for privete fire protection
PUrposes. '

TERRITORY
The unincorporated communities of Guemeville, Rio Nido, Fast Ouemewood, |

. Guernewood Park, Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation Bea.ch, River Meadows, and -
vic:!.nity, Sonoma County.

/
/ RATES
Per Year .
Fire Hydront Rates: ,
FO!‘ Oac.h p!'ivate rlyd.rant YT IIEXIY ISR YRR RN N ) 319-00 (I) ".:.‘:

Por Month
Sprinicler Connection Rates:

For each A4-inch connecticn, Or smaller eeceevescesee  $ 7.30  (I)
For each 6-inch connection cecsssccacescessavesascss 1090 ‘
For each 8-inch connection eeessscrvecscesscccseses . Lh.55

FOZ’ each- lo—inCh comection .l’ll....‘...;‘..."‘.-...‘.I 30.30

For each 12-inch CONRECLION ceececvececssdnsccmneasss  L2.40 (I}




-

A-SSABI': bm / l¢

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule GU~5
PURLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to duly organized or
incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated communities of Gue‘mevine‘, o Slido, East. Guernewood,.
Guernewood Park, Northwood, Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadows, and
vicinity, Somoma Countye. o ‘ - T

Per Year

Guerneville Fire Districts

Flat rate charge for
3= 2~inch hydrants and
16—‘ mch wdrants ...-.O"I-........I.I...Ql."l-.. $906-.00

Additional- Z—inCh m’drantsy QaCh I A T AT 18.00
Additional L-inch hydrants. €4CH eseeseccessescscces 43,80

Monte Rio Fire Districi:
A-inch m'd-rantS, Qach ...........--.......-..........
z-iQCh hydrant& Ehj.gh presm)y ea& Oo.t..-;-..-oo
2-inch hydrants {low pressure), €aCh eececescoccccses

Rio Nidoe Fire District:

Zb-inch l\‘/d.!.'ants, eac& oo...n---r---.on--.-'.oo-;.-.o-.
&mch wdrants" cach ....-.............;..‘.'..v.‘..'....‘

r




